

United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit.
Daisy JAFFE and Margaret Benay Curtis-Bauer, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Jonathan GLOVER, Latrissa Gordon, Marilyn White, Peter Meme, Marshall Miller, Jerome Senegal, Hubert Stalling, Lanta Evans-Mott, Carlton McDowell, Sarah Nyamuswa and Theron Cyrus, Objectors-Appellants,

v.

Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc., Defendant-Appellee.

No. 08-17599.

November 25, 2009.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, No. 3:06-cv-03903-TEH • Honorable Thelton E. Henderson

Brief of Appellants

Linda D. Friedman, Esq., Suzanne E. Bish, Esq., Stowell & Friedman, Ltd., 321 South Plymouth Court, Suite 1400, Chicago, Illinois 60604, (312) 431-0888 Telephone, Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants, Jonathan Glover, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities ... iv

Jurisdictional Statement ... 1

Ninth Circuit Local Rule 28-2.6 Statement ... 1

Issues Presented For Review ... 1

Statement Of The Case ... 3

Statement Of Facts And Procedural Background ... 5

I. The Evolution Of *Jaffe v. Morgan Stanley* Lawsuit From A Gender Class Action To Race Class Action ... 5

II. Plaintiffs' Lack of Involvement In The Settlement Of Their Lawsuit ... 10

III. Negotiations Between The Moore Group and Morgan Stanley ... 12

IV. Procedural Posture And Lower Court Proceedings ... 15

Summary Of Argument ... 20

Standard of Review ... 23

Argument ... 23

I. The Settlement Class Does Not Meet The Certification Requirements Of Rule 23 ... 23

A. The Class Was Not Adequately Represented and Was Denied Due Process ... 23

1. Curtis-Bauer Did Not Adequately Represent the Class. ... 25

a. Curtis-Bauer's Interests Conflict With Those of the Class. ... 26

b. Curtis-Bauer Cannot Represent the Latino Members of the Class. ... 29

c. Curtis-Bauer Lacks Adequate Knowledge to Represent the Class. ... 30

d. Curtis-Bauer Has Demonstrated A Lack of Interest In Performing Her Duties as Class Representative. ... 34

2. The Class Settlement Was Reached Without Client Approval ... 35

B. Curtis-Bauer's Claims Are Not Typical Of Those Of Class Members Because Of Her Special Payment For Non-Class Claims And The Conflict Between African American And Latino Class Members ... 37

II. The Settlement Did Not Meet The Standard For Preliminary Approval ... 39

A. The Record Establishes This Was A Settlement In Search of A Class Representative, Not An Arm's Length Negotiation Between Parties ... 40

B. No Formal Discovery Was Conducted And Morgan Stanley Proved Itself Unreliable By Misrepresenting Its Employment Practices And Failing To Disclose The Nature Of The Moore Group's Claims. ... 42

III. The Settlement Is Not Fair, Adequate or Reasonable ... 44

A. The Settlement Fund Does Not Provide Fair or Adequate Compensation To Class Members Harmed By Morgan Stanley's Race Discrimination ... 44

B. The “Programmatic Relief Is Not Fair or Adequate to Remedy Morgan Stanley's Race Discrimination And Will Serve To Perpetuate and Institutionalize This Discrimination ... 51

IV. The Court Erred in Denying Objectors' Request for Discovery To Assess The Class Settlement And In Reversing Its Own Order For An Evidentiary Hearing ... 54

A. Discovery Would Have Provided Necessary Information To The Class And The Court And Demonstrated That Rule 23 Was Not Met And That The Settlement Was Unfair And Inadequate ... 54

B. An Evidentiary Hearing Was Warranted And Would Have Demonstrated That The Class Was Not Adequately Represented ... 58

Conclusion And Relief Sought ... 59

Certificate of Compliance ... 60

Statement of Related Cases ... 61

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Trans Union LLC 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. CAL. 2007) ... 58

Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody 422 U.S. 405 (1975) ... 48

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ... 30

Arreola v. Godinez, 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. Ill. 2008) ... 23

Augst-Johnson v. Morgan Stanley Case No. 06-1142 (D.D.C.) ... Passim

Bartelson v. Dean Witter & Co. 86 F.R.D. 657 (E.D. Pa. 1980) ... 30, 37

Burkhalter Travel Agency v. MacFarms International, Inc. 141 F.R.D. 144 (N.D. Cal. 1991) ... 27, 32

Chiron Corp. Securities Litigation No. 04-4293, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91140 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2007) ... 35

Dodson v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. No. 06-5669, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85535 (W.D. Wa. Nov. 8, 2007) ... 45, 54

Domestic Air Transportation Antitrust Litig. 144 F.R.D. 421 (N.D. Ga. 1992) ... 55

EEOC v. O&G Spring 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994) ... 48

EEOC/Schiefflin v. MSDW No. 01-8421 (S.D.N.Y.) ... 46

Guenther v. Pacif. Telecom, Inc. 123 F.R.D. 341 (D. Ore. 1987) ... 24

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp. 150 F. 3d 1011 (9th C. 2008) ... 25

Hemphill v. San Diego Association of Realtors, Inc. 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2004) ... 55, 57

In re Cavanaugh 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002) ... 34

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig. 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) ... 23, 55

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig. 55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ... 23

In re Quarterdeck Office Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation No. 92-3970, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19806 (CD. Cal. Sep. 30, 1993) ... 34

Kayes v. Pacif. Lumber Co. 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) ... 28

Krim v. PCORDER.Com 210 F.R.D. 581 (2002) ... 31, 35

Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc. 582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978) ... 27

Linder v. Litton Systems, Inc. 81 F.R.D. 14 (D. Md. 1978) ... 31

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) ... 44

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co. 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) ... 55

Livingston v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc. 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21757 (N. D. Cal. June 1, 1995) ... 39

Lorazepam and Clorazepate Antitrust Litig. 205 F.R.D. 24 (D.D.C. 2001) ... 55

O'Neal v. Wackenhut Servs. Inc. 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34634 (E.D. Tenn. May 25, 2006) ... 37

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp. 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ... 25

Payne v. Travenol Labs., Inc. 673 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1982) ... 25, 30, 38

Peregrine Systems, Inc. Securities Litigation No. 02-870, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27690 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2002) ... 25, 28

Phillips v. Netblue Inc. No. 05-4401, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11737 ... 24

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank 260 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Ill. 2003) ... 58

Simer v. Rios 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) ... 44, 56

Staton v. Boeing Co. 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ... 20, 23, 27, 44

Swift v. First USA Bank No. 98-8238, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19474 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 1999) ... 28

Williams v. Pharmacia 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998) ... 48

Wolf v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc. 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16457 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 24, 1997) ... 39

Wofford v. Safeway Stores, Inc. 78 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 1978) ... 31

Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc. 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003) ... 48

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ... 1

42 U.S.C. § 200e-5(g)(1) ... 48

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) ... 1

Section 1981 ... 1, 8, 46, 48

Title VII ... 1, 8, 46

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ... 29, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ... 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ... 24

Other Authorities

“Morgan Stanley Private Wealth Management Hires Team to Further Develop Latin American Market”, Dated January 22, 2007, <http://www.morganstanley.com/about/press/articles/4281.html> ... 38
